Morrisville State College - School of Agriculture, Sustainability, Business, & Entrepreneurship

Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2016

Last Updated on: Monday, January 7, 2019 Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya
) . Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHag  RHpayx RHpyin.  Wind,,y,  Windpa RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,g. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling
(A CR ) (%) (meh)  (mph) el (i) DD(°F) DD (F) oof o oo opp
Jan. 1, 2016 Friday  29.0 317 25.4 88.5 94.0 77.0 4.44 27.0 23.0 0.00 0.01 36.0 0.0 0.0 36.0 0.0 0.0
Jan. 2, 2016 Saturday  27.4 30.1 23.1 80.9 89.0 72.0 5.43 20.0 21.3 0.00 0.02 37.6 0.0 0.0 73.6 0.0 0.0
Jan. 3, 2016 Sunday  30.1 35.5 20.2 83.8 95.0 75.0 5.53 29.0 37.3 0.04 0.02 34.9 0.0 0.0 108.6 0.0 0.0
Jan. 4, 2016 Monday 6.8 20.2 -0.2 84.8 92.0 77.0 5.95 20.0 60.6 0.00 0.01 58.2 0.0 0.0 166.7 0.0 0.0
Jan. 5, 2016 Tuesday 9.6 211 -3.0 81.5 90.0 65.0 1.34 10.0 81.2 0.00 0.02 55.4 0.0 0.0 2221 0.0 0.0
Jan. 6,2016  Wednesday 24.3 37.9 111 55.7 80.0 32.0 1.77 10.0 82.5 0.03 0.03 40.7 0.0 0.0 262.8 0.0 0.0
Jan. 7, 2016 Thursday  24.3 414 131 66.3 84.0 35.0 0.41 7.0 775 0.00 0.03 40.7 0.0 0.0 303.5 0.0 0.0
Jan. 8, 2016 Friday 27.6 38.9 121 745 90.0 48.0 2.55 18.0 63.8 0.00 0.03 37.4 0.0 0.0 340.8 0.0 0.0
Jan. 9, 2016 Saturday  39.3 42.0 36.5 89.0 95.0 83.0 5.12 22.0 334 0.04 0.02 25.7 0.0 0.0 366.6 0.0 0.0
Jan. 10, 2016 Sunday 422 51.1 27.2 89.7 96.0 72.0 6.63 41.0 21.9 0.86 0.02 22.8 0.0 0.0 389.4 0.0 0.0
Jan. 11, 2016 Monday  20.1 27.2 15.5 66.8 78.0 52.0 7.50 32.0 51.8 0.00 0.03 44.9 0.0 0.0 434.3 0.0 0.0
Jan. 12, 2016 Tuesday 21.5 27.7 16.7 79.0 92.0 66.0 5.45 27.0 39.0 0.00 0.02 43.5 0.0 0.0 477.7 0.0 0.0
Jan. 13,2016  Wednesday  16.6 21.2 10.6 85.8 92.0 76.0 5.53 37.0 55.0 0.00 0.02 48.4 0.0 0.0 526.1 0.0 0.0
Jan. 14, 2016 Thursday  20.5 26.2 14.0 83.9 92.0 75.0 2.74 17.0 50.2 0.00 0.02 44.5 0.0 0.0 570.6 0.0 0.0
Jan. 15, 2016 Friday  36.0 47.9 22.4 78.7 94.0 58.0 1.20 12.0 62.3 0.06 0.03 29.0 0.0 0.0 599.7 0.0 0.0
Jan. 16, 2016 Saturday 354 39.8 27.5 85.7 94.0 73.0 413 25.0 14.9 0.20 0.01 29.6 0.0 0.0 629.3 0.0 0.0
Jan. 17, 2016 Sunday  27.2 30.3 20.4 76.1 92.0 64.0 1.77 20.0 41.8 0.00 0.02 37.7 0.0 0.0 667.0 0.0 0.0
Jan. 18, 2016 Monday  15.0 20.4 11.9 83.8 92.0 63.0 7.35 26.0 50.1 0.00 0.02 50.0 0.0 0.0 717.0 0.0 0.0
Jan. 19, 2016 Tuesday  16.2 211 11.9 90.4 93.0 88.0 7.28 26.0 56.9 0.00 0.01 48.8 0.0 0.0 765.9 0.0 0.0
Jan. 20,2016  Wednesday  20.9 23.6 19.2 89.3 94.0 80.0 2.87 14.0 58.9 0.00 0.02 441 0.0 0.0 810.0 0.0 0.0
Jan. 21, 2016 Thursday  18.6 23.0 13.5 87.1 92.0 76.0 3.03 16.0 80.8 0.00 0.02 46.3 0.0 0.0 856.3 0.0 0.0
Jan. 22, 2016 Friday  12.0 213 0.5 81.0 91.0 64.0 0.73 10.0 72.6 0.00 0.02 53.0 0.0 0.0 909.4 0.0 0.0
Jan. 23, 2016 Saturday  14.9 23.4 7.9 79.2 89.0 61.0 2.02 13.0 66.7 0.00 0.02 50.1 0.0 0.0 959.5 0.0 0.0
Jan. 24,2016 Sunday 194 25.6 10.6 85.2 91.0 74.0 2.53 17.0 75.3 0.00 0.02 45.6 0.0 0.0 1005.1 0.0 0.0
Jan. 25, 2016 Monday  27.6 34.1 22.2 74.9 88.0 60.0 2.24 19.0 56.6 0.00 0.03 37.5 0.0 0.0 1042.5 0.0 0.0
Jan. 26, 2016 Tuesday  37.1 46.3 28.9 725 82.0 61.0 7.15 26.0 62.4 0.01 0.05 27.9 0.0 0.0 1070.4 0.0 0.0
Jan. 27,2016  Wednesday  29.8 34.6 221 79.5 90.0 70.0 4.53 22.0 48.4 0.00 0.03 35.2 0.0 0.0 1105.6 0.0 0.0
Jan. 28, 2016 Thursday  28.7 35.0 20.7 72.6 91.0 56.0 4.62 25.0 55.5 0.00 0.03 36.3 0.0 0.0 1141.9 0.0 0.0
Jan. 29, 2016 Friday  26.6 321 20.4 82.9 93.0 66.0 4.76 21.0 40.4 0.00 0.02 38.4 0.0 0.0 1180.2 0.0 0.0
Jan. 30, 2016 Saturday  30.7 41.3 20.9 67.2 94.0 41.0 5.18 21.0 747 0.01 0.05 343 0.0 0.0 1214.6 0.0 0.0
Jan. 31, 2016 Sunday  44.8 53.0 36.9 57.2 66.0 49.0 3.95 18.0 56.3 0.00 0.06 20.2 0.0 0.0 1234.8 0.0 0.0
Feb. 1, 2016 Monday  41.0 49.0 31.9 733 85.0 59.0 4.35 28.0 45.5 0.00 0.04 24.0 0.0 0.0 1258.7 0.0 0.0
Feb. 2, 2016 Tuesday  35.6 42.2 32.8 76.3 87.0 58.0 1.46 19.0 77.8 0.00 0.03 29.4 0.0 0.0 1288.1 0.0 0.0
Feb. 3,2016  Wednesday 44.9 53.4 36.4 83.2 96.0 54.0 7.56 33.0 15.4 0.85 0.03 20.1 0.0 0.0 1308.2 0.0 0.0
Feb. 4, 2016 Thursday  38.2 46.0 31.9 74.3 87.0 62.0 3.50 22.0 62.1 0.00 0.04 26.8 0.0 0.0 1335.1 0.0 0.0
Feb. 5, 2016 Friday 28.4 32.0 23.6 74.6 84.0 59.0 4.64 26.0 112.6 0.00 0.04 36.6 0.0 0.0 1371.7 0.0 0.0
Feb. 6, 2016 Saturday  29.3 36.4 23.3 73.0 85.0 56.0 3.22 26.0 63.5 0.00 0.03 35.7 0.0 0.0 1407.4 0.0 0.0
Feb. 7, 2016 Sunday  32.7 43.8 22.7 713 89.0 49.0 0.98 12.0 111.1 0.00 0.05 323 0.0 0.0 1439.7 0.0 0.0
Feb. 8, 2016 Monday  31.1 37.8 26.1 69.7 88.0 49.0 2.61 17.0 83.3 0.00 0.04 33.9 0.0 0.0 1473.6 0.0 0.0
Feb. 9, 2016 Tuesday  29.2 34.1 24.6 89.3 94.0 81.0 1.65 12.0 50.6 0.04 0.02 35.8 0.0 0.0 1509.4 0.0 0.0
Feb. 10,2016  Wednesday 27.3 30.6 19.2 82.5 94.0 67.0 4.89 26.0 73.0 0.01 0.03 37.7 0.0 0.0 15471 0.0 0.0
Feb. 11, 2016 Thursday  11.5 19.2 8.2 82.7 89.0 67.0 6.89 32.0 95.5 0.00 0.02 53.5 0.0 0.0 1600.6 0.0 0.0
Feb. 12,2016 Friday  14.1 21.8 6.3 75.4 89.0 58.0 5.77 21.0 99.0 0.00 0.03 50.9 0.0 0.0 1651.5 0.0 0.0
Feb. 13, 2016 Saturday 0.3 14.4 -12.4 82.9 88.0 77.0 6.62 28.0 95.5 0.00 0.01 64.7 0.0 0.0 1716.2 0.0 0.0
Feb. 14, 2016 Sunday -8.9 4.9 -23.6 78.2 82.0 72.0 1.61 13.0 143.3 0.00 0.02 72.6 0.0 0.0 1788.8 0.0 0.0
Feb. 15, 2016 Monday 9.0 25.6 -12.0 80.8 93.0 64.0 4.40 26.0 43.4 0.00 0.02 56.0 0.0 0.0 1844.8 0.0 0.0
Feb. 16, 2016 Tuesday  36.5 49.9 25.6 93.8 97.0 90.0 5.78 32.0 18.9 1.25 0.01 28.5 0.0 0.0 1873.3 0.0 0.0
Feb. 17,2016  Wednesday  28.0 31.1 20.2 88.7 93.0 80.0 473 21.0 38.2 0.00 0.01 37.0 0.0 0.0 1910.3 0.0 0.0
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Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2016

Last Updated on: Monday, January 7, 2019 Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya
) . Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHag  RHpayx RHpyin.  Wind,,y,  Windpa RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,g. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling
(A CR ) (%) (meh)  (mph) el (i) DD(CF)  DD(F) g Tpp pp . GDD
Feb. 18, 2016 Thursday  14.0 20.7 6.3 77.9 90.0 56.0 3.40 17.0 149.1 0.00 0.04 51.1 0.0 0.0 1961.4 0.0 0.0
Feb. 19, 2016 Friday  23.7 35.6 3.6 59.5 90.0 32.0 6.05 32.0 68.4 0.00 0.05 41.3 0.0 0.0 2002.6 0.0 0.0
Feb. 20, 2016 Saturday  44.1 55.5 34.0 60.2 79.0 42.0 6.95 29.0 107.6 0.02 0.10 20.9 0.0 0.0 2023.5 0.0 0.0
Feb. 21, 2016 Sunday  36.9 41.6 33.8 87.2 92.0 77.0 3.74 20.0 27.7 0.00 0.02 28.1 0.0 0.0 2051.6 0.0 0.0
Feb. 22, 2016 Monday 254 33.8 16.8 70.4 93.0 53.0 3.14 17.0 137.7 0.00 0.05 39.6 0.0 0.0 2091.2 0.0 0.0
Feb. 23, 2016 Tuesday 29.4 46.4 15.5 80.0 93.0 59.0 2.22 17.0 120.9 0.01 0.05 35.5 0.0 0.0 2126.8 0.0 0.0
Feb. 24,2016 Wednesday 41.0 53.7 32.6 95.5 98.0 92.0 1.78 22.0 20.7 0.84 0.01 24.0 0.0 0.0 2150.7 0.0 0.0
Feb. 25, 2016 Thursday  39.1 51.9 25.7 94.0 96.0 91.0 4.88 28.0 34.4 0.32 0.01 25.9 0.0 0.0 2176.7 0.0 0.0
Feb. 26, 2016 Friday  19.9 25.7 16.3 82.7 93.0 67.0 7.19 25.0 113.2 0.00 0.03 45.0 0.0 0.0 2221.7 0.0 0.0
Feb. 27, 2016 Saturday  28.6 37.5 20.0 711 89.0 54.0 5.24 23.0 156.0 0.00 0.07 36.4 0.0 0.0 2258.1 0.0 0.0
Feb. 28, 2016 Sunday  45.2 59.8 32.0 60.2 78.0 39.0 5.67 20.0 140.7 0.00 0.10 19.8 0.0 0.0 2277.9 0.0 0.0
Feb. 29, 2016 Monday  42.1 50.2 25.2 68.6 92.0 52.0 7.60 34.0 77.0 0.11 0.06 22.9 0.0 0.0 2300.8 0.0 0.0
Mar. 1, 2016 Tuesday  28.3 44.7 15.4 63.2 80.0 44.0 4.48 28.0 94.4 0.00 0.05 36.7 0.0 0.0 23374 0.0 0.0
Mar. 2,2016  Wednesday  25.5 47.9 17.9 84.2 92.0 73.0 8.66 34.0 82.3 0.20 0.03 39.5 0.0 0.0 2376.9 0.0 0.0
Mar. 3, 2016 Thursday  17.3 22.2 11.0 74.6 89.0 58.0 3.23 21.0 158.1 0.00 0.04 47.7 0.0 0.0 24246 0.0 0.0
Mar. 4, 2016 Friday  23.3 29.9 17.8 75.6 88.0 67.0 1.73 11.0 107.9 0.00 0.04 41.7 0.0 0.0 2466.4 0.0 0.0
Mar. 5, 2016 Saturday  21.2 28.7 10.4 70.7 90.0 43.0 0.75 12.0 105.0 0.00 0.03 43.8 0.0 0.0 2510.1 0.0 0.0
Mar. 6, 2016 Sunday  28.3 39.9 15.2 69.1 92.0 42.0 0.95 11.0 181.6 0.00 0.07 36.7 0.0 0.0 2546.9 0.0 0.0
Mar. 7, 2016 Monday  41.1 52.4 29.8 68.1 85.0 48.0 413 22.0 81.9 0.00 0.06 23.9 0.0 0.0 2570.7 0.0 0.0
Mar. 8, 2016 Tuesday 47.5 60.3 334 731 93.0 53.0 0.96 10.0 84.5 0.00 0.05 17.5 0.0 0.0 2588.2 0.0 0.0
Mar. 9,2016  Wednesday  61.8 733 43.8 59.0 85.0 33.0 4.47 25.0 143.7 0.00 0.13 5.4 2.2 11.8 2593.6 2.2 11.8
Mar. 10, 2016 Thursday  56.6 59.7 50.1 93.2 96.0 83.0 2.90 19.0 33.2 0.59 0.02 8.4 0.0 6.6 2602.1 2.2 18.3
Mar. 11, 2016 Friday  37.7 50.1 27.6 92.4 97.0 84.0 4.35 19.0 63.6 0.05 0.03 27.3 0.0 0.0 2629.3 2.2 18.3
Mar. 12, 2016 Saturday  43.9 61.1 251 63.0 97.0 27.0 3.12 22.0 181.2 0.01 0.11 211 0.0 0.0 2650.4 2.2 18.3
Mar. 13, 2016 Sunday  48.1 55.7 35.9 53.8 90.0 27.0 2.34 12.0 141.4 0.00 0.08 16.2 0.0 0.0 2666.7 2.2 18.3
Mar. 14, 2016 Monday  42.7 48.1 38.6 74.0 91.0 29.0 4.64 23.0 30.6 0.20 0.03 22.3 0.0 0.0 2688.9 2.2 18.3
Mar. 15, 2016 Tuesday 47.1 54.8 42.7 86.1 95.0 75.0 2.28 12.0 69.3 0.01 0.04 17.9 0.0 0.0 2706.8 2.2 18.3
Mar. 16,2016  Wednesday  49.9 63.5 41.8 88.7 98.0 59.0 2.38 24.0 92.8 0.24 0.06 15.1 0.0 0.0 2721.9 2.2 18.3
Mar. 17, 2016 Thursday  44.5 56.0 371 73.6 97.0 34.0 4.11 32.0 148.5 0.03 0.10 20.5 0.0 0.0 27424 2.2 18.3
Mar. 18, 2016 Friday  35.5 40.6 29.7 86.5 93.0 78.0 5.53 21.0 53.3 0.17 0.03 29.5 0.0 0.0 2771.9 2.2 18.3
Mar. 19, 2016 Saturday  26.8 343 20.0 58.3 88.0 37.0 3.64 16.0 216.0 0.00 0.08 38.2 0.0 0.0 2810.1 2.2 18.3
Mar. 20, 2016 Sunday  28.0 43.0 14.9 58.0 84.0 26.0 1.42 13.0 170.8 0.00 0.07 37.0 0.0 0.0 2847.0 2.2 18.3
Mar. 21, 2016 Monday  30.9 36.7 26.1 69.0 84.0 49.0 5.56 23.0 142.2 0.00 0.07 34.1 0.0 0.0 2881.1 2.2 18.3
Mar. 22, 2016 Tuesday  38.1 48.6 26.3 58.4 83.0 40.0 4.65 26.0 170.2 0.00 0.09 26.9 0.0 0.0 2908.0 2.2 18.3
Mar. 23,2016  Wednesday  44.5 53.3 36.1 78.6 95.0 48.0 3.34 20.0 27.0 0.10 0.03 20.5 0.0 0.0 2928.5 2.2 18.3
Mar. 24, 2016 Thursday  46.7 66.8 32.9 74.2 96.0 42.0 5.11 29.0 149.3 0.01 0.11 18.4 0.0 0.0 2946.9 2.2 18.3
Mar. 25, 2016 Friday 423 53.5 29.6 87.0 95.0 78.0 5.52 21.0 33.3 0.14 0.02 22.7 0.0 0.0 2969.6 2.2 18.3
Mar. 26, 2016 Saturday  37.0 53.0 24.4 71.4 91.0 39.0 2.24 12.0 232.2 0.00 0.10 28.0 0.0 0.0 2997.6 2.2 18.3
Mar. 27, 2016 Sunday  46.5 62.3 30.6 75.0 91.0 51.0 4.05 21.0 2211 0.00 0.13 18.5 0.0 0.0 3016.2 2.2 18.3
Mar. 28, 2016 Monday  45.7 54.6 35.3 87.3 94.0 75.0 7.91 34.0 70.4 0.65 0.05 19.3 0.0 0.0 3035.5 2.2 18.3
Mar. 29, 2016 Tuesday 334 37.9 29.4 69.2 94.0 45.0 8.32 32.0 210.9 0.05 0.10 31.6 0.0 0.0 3067.1 2.2 18.3
Mar. 30,2016  Wednesday  42.8 60.3 225 48.6 88.0 19.0 4.69 24.0 218.2 0.00 0.15 22.2 0.0 0.0 3089.3 2.2 18.3
Mar. 31, 2016 Thursday  56.9 67.1 50.1 59.4 81.0 43.0 8.82 26.0 81.4 0.04 0.11 8.2 0.1 6.9 3097.5 2.3 25.2
Apr. 1, 2016 Friday  56.2 63.5 42.0 7.7 91.0 64.0 6.01 23.0 90.2 0.34 0.08 8.8 0.0 6.2 3106.4 2.3 314
Apr. 2, 2016 Saturday  38.8 47.5 317 79.7 93.0 60.0 3.67 27.0 115.3 0.06 0.06 26.2 0.0 0.0 31326 2.3 314
Apr. 3, 2016 Sunday  24.0 32.0 20.4 86.5 95.0 64.0 6.70 35.0 176.7 0.01 0.05 40.9 0.0 0.0 31735 2.3 314
Apr. 4, 2016 Monday  23.5 25.6 21.3 88.3 94.0 63.0 2.74 18.0 26.9 0.00 0.01 41.5 0.0 0.0 3215.0 2.3 314
Apr. 5, 2016 Tuesday  19.9 29.0 6.8 58.6 87.0 34.0 3.00 19.0 256.5 0.03 0.09 451 0.0 0.0 3260.2 2.3 314
Apr.6,2016  Wednesday  28.9 43.2 11.6 62.0 84.0 45.0 418 29.0 111.3 0.04 0.06 36.1 0.0 0.0 3296.2 2.3 314
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Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2016

Last Updated on: Monday, January 7, 2019 Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya
) . Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHag  RHpayx RHpyin.  Wind,,y,  Windpa RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,g. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling

(A CR ) (%) (meh)  (mph) el (i) DD(CF)  DD(F) g Tpp pp . GDD

Apr. 7, 2016 Thursday  44.2 52.1 35.9 80.3 96.0 55.0 4.70 25.0 59.4 0.51 0.05 20.8 0.0 0.0 3317.0 2.3 314
Apr. 8, 2016 Friday 31.6 35.9 28.3 84.0 95.0 73.0 5.33 25.0 116.7 0.05 0.04 334 0.0 0.0 33504 2.3 314
Apr. 9, 2016 Saturday  28.8 35.9 22.0 73.2 94.0 43.0 412 22.0 204.6 0.01 0.08 36.2 0.0 0.0 3386.7 2.3 314
Apr. 10, 2016 Sunday  31.1 40.6 18.9 59.8 81.0 35.0 3.56 21.0 207.0 0.00 0.09 33.9 0.0 0.0 3420.6 2.3 314
Apr. 11,2016 Monday  43.0 48.3 35.9 83.7 94.0 53.0 6.15 22.0 47.4 0.35 0.04 22.0 0.0 0.0 34426 2.3 314
Apr. 12,2016 Tuesday  39.0 48.7 33.6 77.8 96.0 55.0 5.19 22.0 103.3 0.21 0.05 26.0 0.0 0.0 3468.7 2.3 314
Apr. 13,2016  Wednesday  37.0 48.5 27.8 63.1 90.0 36.0 2.40 13.0 232.8 0.00 0.10 28.0 0.0 0.0 3496.6 2.3 314
Apr. 14, 2016 Thursday 41.4 55.2 27.3 55.8 88.0 23.0 1.49 12.0 268.6 0.00 0.13 23.6 0.0 0.0 3520.2 2.3 314
Apr. 15,2016 Friday  46.7 64.7 29.2 49.4 83.0 18.0 1.36 11.0 266.7 0.00 0.15 18.3 0.0 0.0 3538.5 2.3 314
Apr. 16, 2016 Saturday  50.8 66.3 33.9 48.7 80.0 20.0 1.49 15.0 263.7 0.00 0.16 14.3 0.1 0.8 3552.8 24 32.2
Apr. 17,2016 Sunday  54.9 72.2 35.2 48.4 85.0 17.0 2.08 14.0 264.0 0.00 0.18 11.7 1.6 4.9 3564.5 4.0 371
Apr. 18,2016 Monday  55.6 72.3 35.3 47.6 82.0 22.0 2.13 16.0 257.8 0.00 0.18 111 1.7 5.6 3575.6 5.7 42.7
Apr. 19, 2016 Tuesday  50.3 62.3 42.8 57.7 89.0 37.0 6.22 24.0 247.2 0.00 0.15 14.7 0.0 0.3 3590.3 5.7 43.0
Apr. 20,2016  Wednesday  48.7 62.9 35.6 46.2 82.0 16.0 2.34 12.0 279.5 0.00 0.16 16.3 0.0 0.0 3606.6 5.7 43.0
Apr. 21,2016 Thursday  56.1 78.2 31.9 50.8 87.0 17.0 2.49 16.0 230.2 0.00 0.17 11.9 3.0 6.1 3618.4 8.7 49.1
Apr. 22,2016 Friday  60.3 67.9 55.0 75.0 89.0 61.0 3.17 14.0 94.3 0.01 0.07 4.8 0.1 10.3 3623.3 8.8 59.4
Apr. 23,2016 Saturday  46.2 55.8 36.3 713 94.0 38.0 5.83 22.0 176.1 0.00 0.10 18.8 0.0 0.0 3642.1 8.8 59.4
Apr. 24,2016 Sunday 421 54.1 28.2 49.1 84.0 26.0 2.61 17.0 248.6 0.00 0.14 23.0 0.0 0.0 3665.0 8.8 59.4
Apr. 25,2016 Monday  45.2 50.5 42.0 59.0 86.0 32.0 1.17 10.0 98.6 0.03 0.06 19.8 0.0 0.0 3684.8 8.8 59.4
Apr. 26, 2016 Tuesday 41.6 44.6 34.7 94.3 97.0 87.0 2.68 13.0 44.9 0.50 0.02 23.4 0.0 0.0 3708.3 8.8 59.4
Apr. 27,2016  Wednesday  39.6 53.3 28.9 68.4 97.0 30.0 2.65 17.0 2459 0.00 0.13 254 0.0 0.0 3733.7 8.8 59.4
Apr. 28, 2016 Thursday  43.2 56.3 28.8 51.5 87.0 25.0 1.98 12.0 2394 0.00 0.13 21.8 0.0 0.0 37554 8.8 59.4
Apr. 29, 2016 Friday  45.3 51.5 40.0 71.0 89.0 55.0 0.94 9.0 68.3 0.03 0.04 19.7 0.0 0.0 3775.2 8.8 59.4
Apr. 30, 2016 Saturday  51.2 62.1 39.7 711 93.0 47.0 1.34 10.0 188.5 0.00 0.10 13.8 0.0 1.2 3789.0 8.8 60.6
May. 1, 2016 Sunday  45.8 50.3 42.0 89.3 95.0 76.0 4.28 23.0 42.7 0.40 0.02 19.2 0.0 0.0 3808.2 8.8 60.6
May. 2, 2016 Monday  47.5 51.8 44.7 93.7 98.0 86.0 2.74 16.0 70.9 0.35 0.03 17.5 0.0 0.0 3825.6 8.8 60.6
May. 3, 2016 Tuesday  48.1 56.1 411 84.8 97.0 65.0 1.21 11.0 118.0 0.00 0.06 16.9 0.0 0.0 3842.6 8.8 60.6
May. 4, 2016  Wednesday  51.3 59.2 47.5 88.4 96.0 72.0 2.36 15.0 136.2 0.01 0.07 13.8 0.0 1.3 3856.3 8.8 61.8
May. 5, 2016 Thursday  50.6 58.3 41.5 79.5 94.0 64.0 212 13.0 106.5 0.00 0.06 14.4 0.0 0.6 3870.7 8.8 62.5
May. 6, 2016 Friday  52.5 57.6 48.3 80.2 96.0 57.0 2.21 14.0 102.5 0.19 0.06 12.5 0.0 25 3883.2 8.8 65.0
May. 7, 2016 Saturday  55.7 65.4 44.6 74.6 98.0 50.0 2.36 15.0 160.1 0.01 0.10 9.3 0.0 5.7 38924 8.8 70.7
May. 8, 2016 Sunday 485 56.1 40.0 73.2 94.0 44.0 7.46 27.0 219.2 0.06 0.13 16.5 0.0 0.0 3909.0 8.8 70.7
May. 9, 2016 Monday  46.2 54.8 35.4 62.6 88.0 36.0 4.23 21.0 251.8 0.01 0.15 18.8 0.0 0.0 3927.8 8.8 70.7
May. 10, 2016 Tuesday 47.6 63.4 29.4 56.2 92.0 27.0 2.06 14.0 305.5 0.00 0.17 17.4 0.0 0.0 3945.3 8.8 70.7
May. 11,2016  Wednesday  55.5 75.3 33.7 50.0 86.0 14.0 1.52 11.0 308.6 0.00 0.19 11.9 2.3 5.5 3957.2 11.2 76.2
May. 12, 2016 Thursday  64.9 82.9 43.6 50.5 80.0 26.0 2.35 14.0 287.3 0.00 0.21 6.7 6.6 14.9 3963.8 17.7 91.1
May. 13, 2016 Friday 62.5 69.9 55.8 77.8 94.0 54.0 4.08 18.0 114.1 0.15 0.08 2.9 0.4 12.5 3966.7 18.2 103.6
May. 14, 2016 Saturday  53.8 68.0 44.0 78.1 97.0 45.0 4.33 25.0 153.2 0.09 0.10 11.2 0.1 3.8 3978.0 18.3 107.5
May. 15, 2016 Sunday  39.2 44.0 34.5 77.5 92.0 58.0 6.36 26.0 115.6 0.10 0.07 25.8 0.0 0.0 4003.7 18.3 107.5
May. 16, 2016 Monday  44.1 54.8 35.6 63.2 86.0 36.0 5.52 26.0 265.8 0.03 0.15 20.9 0.0 0.0 4024.6 18.3 107.5
May. 17, 2016 Tuesday 51.5 61.1 394 68.9 92.0 50.0 2.83 21.0 158.6 0.01 0.10 13.5 0.0 1.5 4038.1 18.3 109.0
May. 18,2016  Wednesday  48.8 64.3 33.0 68.4 94.0 42.0 1.98 19.0 270.6 0.00 0.15 16.2 0.0 0.0 4054.3 18.3 109.0
May. 19, 2016 Thursday  51.3 65.3 347 66.5 96.0 36.0 2.64 17.0 281.1 0.00 0.17 13.7 0.0 1.3 4068.0 18.3 110.3
May. 20, 2016 Friday  55.7 71.8 38.2 63.4 95.0 32.0 1.48 14.0 298.3 0.00 0.18 10.9 1.7 5.7 4078.9 19.9 116.0
May. 21, 2016 Saturday  56.4 725 44.5 72.0 90.0 36.0 1.24 10.0 130.0 0.00 0.08 9.4 0.8 6.4 4088.3 20.8 1225
May. 22, 2016 Sunday  58.4 67.9 49.5 76.0 95.0 47.0 2.31 13.0 205.1 0.02 0.13 6.9 0.4 8.4 4095.3 21.2 130.9
May. 23, 2016 Monday  63.9 76.6 46.8 61.3 97.0 30.0 3.15 18.0 300.3 0.00 0.21 5.1 4.0 13.9 4100.4 25.2 144.8
May. 24, 2016 Tuesday  64.1 79.1 49.0 49.7 84.0 23.0 2.32 18.0 292.7 0.00 0.21 5.2 4.4 141 4105.6 29.5 158.9
May. 25,2016  Wednesday  65.9 83.1 454 57.5 84.0 34.0 213 20.0 245.2 0.00 0.18 6.0 6.9 15.9 4111.6 36.4 174.8
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Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2016

Last Updated on: Monday, January 7, 2019 Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya
) . Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHag  RHpayx RHpyin.  Wind,,y,  Windpa RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,g. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling

(A CR ) (%) (meh)  (mph) el (i) DD(CF)  DD(F) g Tpp pp . GDD

May. 26, 2016 Thursday  71.3 86.3 54.3 62.9 95.0 32.0 1.84 15.0 228.7 0.00 0.17 2.6 9.0 213 4114.2 45.3 196.1
May. 27, 2016 Friday  73.9 88.6 61.8 731 95.0 41.0 1.81 16.0 241.7 0.14 0.17 0.2 9.1 23.9 4114 .4 54.5 220.0
May. 28, 2016 Saturday  75.7 90.1 61.4 70.8 98.0 37.0 1.35 13.0 298.9 0.00 0.21 0.5 11.2 25.7 4114.9 65.7 245.8
May. 29, 2016 Sunday 721 87.6 64.6 82.8 95.0 52.0 1.37 23.0 164.4 0.66 0.11 0.0 71 221 4114.9 72.8 267.9
May. 30, 2016 Monday  72.1 83.9 63.2 71.0 95.0 42.0 2.90 16.0 284.2 0.00 0.20 0.2 7.3 221 41151 80.1 290.0
May. 31, 2016 Tuesday 67.4 79.3 52.2 60.2 92.0 37.0 2.35 20.0 305.4 0.00 0.20 2.8 5.1 17.4 4117.9 85.2 307.3
Jun. 1,2016  Wednesday  65.4 81.2 47.6 70.1 96.0 45.0 1.16 13.0 2741 0.00 0.17 5.0 5.3 15.4 4122.9 90.6 322.7
Jun. 2, 2016 Thursday  68.8 78.5 62.9 73.7 87.0 48.0 4.59 20.0 135.0 0.13 0.11 0.2 3.9 18.8 4123.0 94.5 341.5
Jun. 3, 2016 Friday  71.1 81.5 59.0 68.9 95.0 41.0 244 16.0 292.3 0.00 0.20 0.4 6.5 211 4123.4 101.0 362.6
Jun. 4, 2016 Saturday  68.3 83.0 51.6 65.0 96.0 36.0 1.05 14.0 275.2 0.00 0.18 3.5 6.8 18.3 4127.0 107.8 380.9
Jun. 5, 2016 Sunday  65.7 72.2 63.1 92.6 97.0 80.0 2.82 21.0 47.3 1.58 0.03 0.6 1.3 15.7 4127.5 109.1 396.6
Jun. 6, 2016 Monday  67.0 76.5 56.4 67.0 92.0 40.0 4.39 24.0 302.6 0.00 0.20 2.0 4.0 17.0 4129.6 113.1 413.5
Jun. 7, 2016 Tuesday  60.0 71.2 55.1 80.6 93.0 56.0 2.75 20.0 152.5 0.28 0.10 5.4 0.4 10.0 4134.9 113.4 423.5
Jun. 8,2016  Wednesday 51.6 56.8 49.0 81.5 91.0 69.0 4.92 22.0 104.8 0.11 0.07 134 0.0 1.6 4148.3 113.4 425.2
Jun. 9, 2016 Thursday  53.5 60.2 46.9 63.8 87.0 43.0 5.93 27.0 310.1 0.00 0.19 11.5 0.0 3.5 4159.7 113.4 428.7
Jun. 10, 2016 Friday  56.6 66.4 45.7 57.9 85.0 33.0 3.67 19.0 317.8 0.00 0.20 8.5 0.1 6.6 4168.2 113.5 435.3
Jun. 11, 2016 Saturday  59.5 77.9 39.7 85.1 96.0 71.0 1.99 15.0 136.2 0.54 0.09 9.3 3.8 9.5 4177.5 117.3 444.8
Jun. 12, 2016 Sunday 57.6 70.9 50.2 77.8 95.0 58.0 5.50 23.0 78.9 0.00 0.07 7.8 0.4 7.6 4185.4 117.8 452.4
Jun. 13, 2016 Monday  52.2 57.9 48.6 87.3 94.0 75.0 3.97 20.0 86.9 0.02 0.05 12.8 0.0 2.2 4198.2 117.8 454.6
Jun. 14,2016 Tuesday  56.5 69.5 41.0 68.0 97.0 44.0 2.31 16.0 325.2 0.01 0.19 9.4 0.9 6.5 4207.5 118.6 461.1
Jun. 15,2016  Wednesday  63.6 82.4 43.4 64.8 96.0 35.0 1.1 10.0 310.8 0.00 0.20 6.9 5.4 13.6 4214 .4 124.0 474.7
Jun. 16, 2016 Thursday  70.1 85.2 56.5 62.0 86.0 33.0 1.19 12.0 287.8 0.00 0.19 2.1 7.2 20.1 4216.5 131.2 494.8
Jun. 17,2016 Friday  68.1 81.7 51.3 57.1 92.0 27.0 1.84 16.0 315.2 0.00 0.22 3.2 6.3 18.1 4219.6 137.5 512.9
Jun. 18, 2016 Saturday  69.5 84.7 51.9 58.2 92.0 29.0 1.34 12.0 316.3 0.00 0.21 3.6 8.1 19.5 4223.2 145.6 532.4
Jun. 19, 2016 Sunday 71.6 88.8 51.2 60.9 95.0 29.0 1.30 12.0 307.2 0.00 0.21 3.6 10.2 21.6 4226.8 155.8 554.0
Jun. 20, 2016 Monday  74.3 87.9 57.1 66.7 95.0 43.0 3.60 19.0 2791 0.00 0.21 1.7 11.0 243 4228.5 166.8 578.3
Jun. 21, 2016 Tuesday  66.3 76.2 53.3 61.9 92.0 39.0 2.91 19.0 305.6 0.33 0.20 2.1 34 16.3 4230.6 170.2 594.6
Jun. 22,2016  Wednesday  60.5 70.9 50.1 67.5 93.0 35.0 2.81 23.0 268.3 0.01 0.18 5.9 1.4 10.5 4236.5 171.6 605.1
Jun. 23, 2016 Thursday 61.6 76.4 45.6 65.3 95.0 34.0 1.77 14.0 283.0 0.00 0.18 7.0 3.6 11.6 42435 175.1 616.7
Jun. 24,2016 Friday  63.9 79.5 454 62.4 95.0 32.0 1.39 12.0 319.2 0.00 0.21 6.2 5.1 13.9 4249.7 180.3 630.6
Jun. 25, 2016 Saturday  68.4 85.9 50.5 67.4 96.0 34.0 1.12 10.0 282.0 0.00 0.19 4.1 75 18.4 4253.7 187.8 649.0
Jun. 26, 2016 Sunday  73.8 87.8 57.3 62.0 94.0 32.0 3.17 18.0 300.3 0.00 0.23 1.7 10.5 23.8 4255.4 198.3 672.9
Jun. 27, 2016 Monday  71.8 79.8 65.9 74.5 94.0 60.0 4.85 19.0 181.9 0.07 0.14 0.0 6.8 21.8 4255.4 205.1 694.7
Jun. 28, 2016 Tuesday  69.6 84.2 60.0 87.4 96.0 56.0 2.36 18.0 146.9 1.01 0.10 0.4 5.0 19.6 4255.9 2101 714.2
Jun. 29,2016  Wednesday  65.0 72.7 56.9 82.8 97.0 63.0 2.29 14.0 235.8 0.02 0.14 2.2 2.3 15.0 4258.1 2124 729.3
Jun. 30, 2016 Thursday  65.9 81.3 49.2 68.6 98.0 35.0 1.31 13.0 294.8 0.01 0.19 4.5 5.4 15.9 4262.6 217.8 745.2
Jul. 1, 2016 Friday 65.4 76.9 53.9 80.2 97.0 61.0 2.60 19.0 168.5 0.12 0.11 3.2 3.6 15.4 4265.8 2214 760.6
Jul. 2, 2016 Saturday  63.6 725 56.7 67.2 85.0 41.0 4.88 28.0 266.3 0.00 0.18 3.2 1.7 13.6 4269.0 223.2 774.2
Jul. 3, 2016 Sunday  66.2 78.1 54.0 64.7 90.0 38.0 1.78 15.0 268.8 0.00 0.18 3.3 45 16.2 42723 227.7 790.4
Jul. 4, 2016 Monday  68.9 85.3 49.9 62.9 97.0 27.0 1.79 13.0 308.0 0.00 0.21 4.2 8.1 18.9 4276.5 235.8 809.3
Jul. 5, 2016 Tuesday 74.3 85.4 65.7 71.6 93.0 44.0 1.77 14.0 238.1 0.00 0.17 0.0 9.3 243 4276.5 245.2 833.7
Jul. 6,2016  Wednesday 75.4 89.2 63.9 69.1 92.0 40.0 1.87 15.0 276.0 0.00 0.19 0.0 10.4 25.4 4276.5 255.6 859.0
Jul. 7, 2016 Thursday  74.3 85.9 66.2 80.7 94.0 60.0 1.23 13.0 179.8 0.04 0.12 0.0 9.3 243 4276.5 264.9 883.4
Jul. 8, 2016 Friday  70.9 82.5 62.9 88.2 97.0 68.0 0.80 18.0 137.5 0.63 0.08 0.2 6.1 20.9 4276.8 271.0 904.2
Jul. 9, 2016 Saturday  71.8 84.4 64.2 85.2 98.0 47.0 2.58 18.0 180.7 0.11 0.12 0.0 6.8 21.8 4276.8 277.8 926.0
Jul. 10, 2016 Sunday  63.3 65.6 57.3 90.0 95.0 84.0 3.22 17.0 1324 0.15 0.08 1.7 0.0 13.3 4278.5 277.8 939.3
Jul. 11, 2016 Monday  65.0 77.7 52.0 74.2 98.0 40.0 0.91 10.0 243.2 0.01 0.15 4.1 4.0 15.0 4282.6 281.9 954.3
Jul. 12, 2016 Tuesday 71.2 89.1 51.8 70.6 98.0 36.0 1.39 12.0 270.3 0.00 0.19 3.7 9.9 21.2 4286.3 291.7 975.5
Jul. 13,2016  Wednesday  75.7 90.4 66.0 76.8 97.0 52.0 2.92 23.0 258.0 1.01 0.18 0.0 10.7 257 4286.3 302.5 1001.2
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Last Updated on: Monday, January 7, 2019

Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2016

Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya

) . Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHavg. RHpax RHpyin.  Wind,,y,  Windpa RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,g. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling
CF R ) (%) (meh)  (mph) e (i) DD(F) DD(F) “op TOpt oy 6oD
Jul. 14, 2016 Thursday  76.3 85.2 69.0 81.6 97.0 57.0 3.45 24.0 205.6 0.64 0.14 0.0 11.3 26.3 4286.3 313.7 1027.5
Jul. 15, 2016 Friday  73.7 86.8 63.8 735 94.0 45.0 2.46 17.0 228.1 0.00 0.16 0.0 8.7 23.7 4286.3 322.5 1051.2
Jul. 16, 2016 Saturday  67.9 77.9 58.1 79.5 96.0 56.0 1.64 12.0 185.7 0.00 0.12 1.3 4.2 17.9 4287.6 326.7 1069.1
Jul. 17, 2016 Sunday  69.8 82.7 60.9 75.6 95.0 46.0 1.32 11.0 229.0 0.01 0.15 0.9 5.7 19.8 4288.5 3324 1088.9
Jul. 18, 2016 Monday  70.7 79.9 62.5 82.1 93.0 71.0 2.63 23.0 137.2 0.62 0.09 0.2 5.9 20.7 4288.7 338.3 1109.6
Jul. 19, 2016 Tuesday  65.9 74.0 56.2 70.5 90.0 43.0 2.64 17.0 278.0 0.00 0.17 1.9 2.9 15.9 4290.6 341.1 1125.5
Jul. 20,2016  Wednesday  64.9 79.3 50.0 74.5 97.0 45.0 1.33 10.0 275.5 0.00 0.17 4.8 4.7 14.9 4295.4 345.8 1140.4
Jul. 21, 2016 Thursday  70.9 88.3 52.2 67.4 98.0 35.0 1.13 12.0 286.1 0.01 0.19 3.5 9.5 20.9 4298.9 355.2 1161.3
Jul. 22, 2016 Friday  78.3 87.9 69.2 66.3 85.0 55.0 3.60 21.0 263.5 0.00 0.20 0.0 13.3 28.3 4298.9 368.5 1189.5
Jul. 23, 2016 Saturday  76.5 84.6 68.0 62.3 81.0 43.0 2.90 18.0 278.0 0.00 0.20 0.0 11.5 26.5 4298.9 380.0 1216.0
Jul. 24, 2016 Sunday  72.0 85.2 58.5 731 97.0 47.0 1.27 11.0 249.3 0.00 0.16 1.1 8.1 22.0 4300.0 388.1 1238.0
Jul. 25, 2016 Monday 714 81.5 62.3 86.3 95.0 72.0 1.43 14.0 116.7 0.73 0.08 0.2 6.6 21.4 4300.3 394.7 1259.4
Jul. 26, 2016 Tuesday 71.3 80.3 61.8 80.5 98.0 55.0 1.99 16.0 234.5 0.01 0.15 0.1 6.4 21.3 4300.4 401.1 1280.7
Jul. 27,2016  Wednesday 71.4 86.3 55.5 74.6 98.0 42.0 1.21 13.0 262.4 0.01 0.18 2.3 8.7 21.4 4302.7 409.9 1302.1
Jul. 28, 2016 Thursday  73.0 85.2 60.4 76.7 97.0 51.0 1.1 11.0 194.6 0.00 0.13 0.7 8.6 23.0 4303.4 418.5 1325.1
Jul. 29, 2016 Friday 72.5 83.9 62.3 741 96.0 46.0 2.09 16.0 274.2 0.00 0.18 0.3 7.8 225 4303.7 426.3 1347.6
Jul. 30, 2016 Saturday  66.1 725 57.6 85.3 95.0 72.0 0.58 8.0 105.4 0.08 0.06 1.8 3.0 16.1 4305.5 429.3 1363.8
Jul. 31, 2016 Sunday  66.0 69.5 63.2 95.2 97.0 90.0 1.00 11.0 85.5 0.16 0.05 0.2 1.2 16.0 4305.7 430.5 1379.7
Aug. 1, 2016 Monday  69.1 78.8 66.3 94.2 98.0 73.0 0.83 10.0 112.7 0.85 0.07 0.0 41 19.1 4305.7 434.6 1398.8
Aug. 2, 2016 Tuesday 70.5 81.9 64.1 83.7 98.0 56.0 1.40 11.0 221.3 0.05 0.14 0.1 5.5 20.5 4305.8 440.2 1419.3
Aug. 3,2016  Wednesday  70.5 82.1 60.2 77.9 98.0 52.0 2.03 12.0 274.0 0.01 0.17 1.0 6.6 20.5 4306.9 446.7 1439.8
Aug. 4, 2016 Thursday  72.9 86.4 61.1 75.7 93.0 53.0 2.01 12.0 249.5 0.00 0.16 0.7 8.6 229 4307.6 455.4 1462.7
Aug. 5, 2016 Friday  74.3 85.2 64.7 75.5 91.0 52.0 4.51 22.0 251.1 0.02 0.19 0.0 9.3 24.3 4307.6 464.6 1487.0
Aug. 6, 2016 Saturday  73.4 79.7 65.4 76.7 95.0 55.0 2.92 16.0 257.7 0.03 0.17 0.0 8.4 234 4307.6 473.0 1510.4
Aug. 7, 2016 Sunday  70.0 79.8 61.4 70.4 89.0 46.0 2.34 16.0 252.1 0.00 0.17 0.6 5.6 20.0 4308.2 478.6 1530.4
Aug. 8, 2016 Monday  67.8 81.9 53.8 67.6 97.0 32.0 1.15 12.0 280.0 0.00 0.18 3.2 6.0 17.8 4311.4 484.6 1548.1
Aug. 9, 2016 Tuesday  69.8 85.5 50.1 68.4 97.0 34.0 2.25 15.0 267.4 0.00 0.19 4.2 9.0 19.8 4315.6 493.6 1567.9
Aug. 10,2016  Wednesday  75.5 87.2 68.4 83.6 98.0 57.0 2.54 17.0 164.8 1.30 0.12 0.0 10.5 255 4315.6 504.1 1593.4
Aug. 11,2016 Thursday  78.9 92.1 68.4 77.7 99.0 47.0 1.55 15.0 208.0 0.00 0.15 0.0 13.9 28.9 4315.6 518.0 1622.3
Aug. 12, 2016 Friday  76.8 90.1 71.8 86.4 97.0 62.0 3.06 19.0 175.1 0.93 0.12 0.0 11.8 26.8 4315.6 529.8 1649.1
Aug. 13, 2016 Saturday  77.2 91.8 71.0 87.5 99.0 61.0 2.50 35.0 197.9 0.44 0.13 0.0 12.2 27.2 4315.6 542.1 1676.4
Aug. 14, 2016 Sunday  74.0 79.8 66.8 86.7 94.0 70.0 2.58 14.0 117.9 0.06 0.08 0.0 9.0 24.0 4315.6 551.1 1700.4
Aug. 15, 2016 Monday  70.4 78.8 64.6 84.5 97.0 63.0 1.01 10.0 148.0 0.00 0.09 0.0 5.4 20.4 4315.6 556.5 1720.8
Aug. 16, 2016 Tuesday  73.9 84.0 65.5 86.2 97.0 69.0 4.03 22.0 164.2 0.27 0.12 0.0 8.9 239 4315.6 565.4 1744.7
Aug. 17,2016  Wednesday  69.5 80.2 62.5 81.9 95.0 58.0 3.33 24.0 189.5 0.01 0.12 0.4 4.9 19.5 4316.0 570.3 1764.2
Aug. 18, 2016 Thursday  69.2 81.0 61.2 86.9 98.0 66.0 1.32 11.0 146.6 0.03 0.10 0.9 5.1 19.2 4317.0 575.4 1783.4
Aug. 19, 2016 Friday  69.8 83.3 58.1 78.6 99.0 44.0 1.04 9.0 239.9 0.01 0.15 1.7 6.5 19.8 4318.6 581.9 1803.2
Aug. 20, 2016 Saturday  72.6 86.9 57.4 76.8 98.0 52.0 2.45 15.0 229.8 0.01 0.16 1.9 9.5 22.6 4320.5 591.4 1825.8
Aug. 21, 2016 Sunday  69.4 75.7 60.5 88.4 96.0 76.0 3.96 26.0 70.0 0.50 0.06 0.4 4.8 19.4 4320.9 596.2 1845.2
Aug. 22, 2016 Monday  61.1 68.8 51.8 75.8 97.0 48.0 3.09 19.0 2471 0.01 0.15 4.4 0.5 11.1 4325.3 596.7 1856.3
Aug. 23, 2016 Tuesday  62.8 78.4 46.5 76.3 98.0 47.0 1.20 11.0 230.3 0.01 0.14 6.6 4.3 12.8 4331.8 601.0 1869.1
Aug. 24,2016  Wednesday  69.1 84.4 52.5 75.5 98.0 47.0 2.28 17.0 218.3 0.00 0.16 3.6 7.7 19.1 4335.4 608.6 1888.2
Aug. 25, 2016 Thursday  72.5 81.4 65.4 84.4 95.0 73.0 2.91 15.0 127.7 0.00 0.09 0.0 7.6 225 4335.4 616.2 1910.7
Aug. 26, 2016 Friday 73.6 81.3 62.5 79.9 96.0 52.0 2.78 15.0 234.4 0.28 0.16 0.1 8.7 23.6 4335.5 624.9 1934.3
Aug. 27, 2016 Saturday  69.8 84.6 56.5 81.2 99.0 53.0 0.68 8.0 2121 0.00 0.13 2.1 7.0 19.8 4337.6 631.8 1954.2
Aug. 28, 2016 Sunday  73.1 87.1 61.9 82.7 98.0 58.0 2.42 19.0 176.5 0.34 0.13 0.6 8.7 23.1 4338.2 640.6 1977.3
Aug. 29, 2016 Monday  69.4 77.0 58.2 79.2 97.0 51.0 2.47 17.0 241.1 0.01 0.15 0.6 5.0 19.4 4338.8 645.5 1996.6
Aug. 30, 2016 Tuesday  66.2 81.1 51.0 76.5 98.0 44.0 0.99 10.0 232.5 0.01 0.15 4.3 5.4 16.2 4343.1 651.0 2012.8
Aug. 31,2016  Wednesday  66.2 75.2 58.0 86.7 97.0 69.0 0.83 12.0 77.9 0.00 0.05 2.2 3.3 16.2 4345.2 654.3 2029.0
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Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2016

Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya

) . Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHavg. RHpax RHpyin.  Wind,,y,  Windpa RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,g. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling
CF R ) (%) (meh)  (mph) e (i) DD(F) DD(F) “op TOpt oy 6oD
Sep. 1, 2016 Thursday  66.3 735 57.8 78.6 96.0 53.0 2.81 18.0 241.1 0.00 0.15 1.0 2.3 16.3 4346.3 656.6 2045.3
Sep. 2, 2016 Friday  63.0 74.0 53.5 79.2 96.0 48.0 2.22 14.0 235.5 0.00 0.14 3.9 1.9 13.0 4350.2 658.5 2058.3
Sep. 3, 2016 Saturday  59.7 73.2 47.2 79.4 98.0 48.0 1.08 12.0 230.0 0.00 0.14 7.3 2.1 9.7 4357.5 660.5 2068.0
Sep. 4, 2016 Sunday  63.8 80.2 48.6 77.8 98.0 47.0 0.93 9.0 212.4 0.01 0.13 5.8 4.6 13.8 4363.3 665.2 2081.8
Sep. 5, 2016 Monday  66.5 81.2 51.5 76.5 98.0 44.0 1.10 10.0 223.6 0.01 0.14 41 5.5 16.5 4367.4 670.7 2098.3
Sep. 6, 2016 Tuesday  66.7 81.5 52.4 73.8 97.0 44.0 1.41 12.0 225.3 0.00 0.15 4.0 5.7 16.7 4371.4 676.4 2115.0
Sep. 7,2016  Wednesday  70.7 88.2 54.8 76.1 97.0 44.0 0.85 9.0 211.9 0.00 0.14 3.1 8.8 20.7 4374.5 685.2 2135.7
Sep. 8, 2016 Thursday  74.1 88.2 66.0 87.6 96.0 60.0 2.60 17.0 132.7 0.90 0.09 0.0 9.1 241 4374.5 694.3 2159.8
Sep. 9, 2016 Friday  73.5 83.0 65.8 84.0 97.0 61.0 1.62 13.0 169.5 0.05 0.11 0.0 8.5 235 4374.5 702.8 2183.3
Sep. 10, 2016 Saturday  73.5 85.2 62.9 84.5 98.0 64.0 3.15 23.0 147.8 0.00 0.11 0.4 8.9 235 4374.8 711.7 2206.8
Sep. 11, 2016 Sunday  64.7 78.3 50.5 77.2 94.0 48.0 4.21 26.0 185.5 0.26 0.13 3.0 2.6 14.7 4377.8 714.3 2221.5
Sep. 12, 2016 Monday  59.1 74.7 45.0 78.4 98.0 49.0 1.27 11.0 200.4 0.01 0.12 8.4 2.4 9.1 4386.2 716.8 2230.5
Sep. 13, 2016 Tuesday  65.0 81.5 48.8 775 97.0 51.0 1.90 15.0 209.0 0.01 0.14 5.5 5.5 15.0 4391.7 722.3 2245.5
Sep. 14,2016  Wednesday  62.3 70.5 52.4 85.8 97.0 72.0 2.46 19.0 101.0 0.01 0.07 3.9 1.2 12.3 4395.6 723.4 2257.8
Sep. 15, 2016 Thursday  54.9 70.2 42.2 74.6 98.0 33.0 0.92 10.0 212.9 0.00 0.12 10.7 0.6 4.9 4406.3 724.0 2262.7
Sep. 16, 2016 Friday 57.5 74.6 39.4 775 98.0 48.0 1.74 14.0 203.9 0.01 0.13 9.7 2.3 7.5 44161 726.3 2270.2
Sep. 17, 2016 Saturday  64.6 75.8 54.4 82.1 91.0 67.0 5.11 23.0 146.0 0.02 0.10 3.2 2.8 14.6 4419.3 729.1 2284.8
Sep. 18, 2016 Sunday  70.7 78.3 65.2 85.3 97.0 67.0 2.56 16.0 141.4 0.40 0.09 0.0 5.8 20.7 4419.3 734.9 2305.6
Sep. 19, 2016 Monday  68.7 77.7 59.8 86.0 98.0 59.0 0.84 10.0 148.0 0.13 0.09 0.4 41 18.7 4419.7 739.0 2324.3
Sep. 20, 2016 Tuesday 67.6 84.5 52.9 76.5 99.0 40.0 1.23 12.0 193.8 0.01 0.13 3.8 6.4 17.6 44235 745.4 2341.9
Sep. 21,2016  Wednesday  64.3 79.9 50.4 72.7 97.0 35.0 0.79 9.0 194.9 0.00 0.12 4.8 41 14.3 4428.3 749.6 2356.2
Sep. 22, 2016 Thursday  65.1 83.0 49.4 715 98.0 29.0 1.78 16.0 193.7 0.01 0.14 5.6 5.7 15.1 4433.9 755.2 2371.3
Sep. 23, 2016 Friday  63.0 74.6 53.2 82.1 95.0 65.0 2.28 13.0 79.3 0.00 0.05 3.1 1.1 13.0 4437.0 756.3 2384.3
Sep. 24, 2016 Saturday 524 62.1 43.1 771 97.0 49.0 1.94 17.0 192.6 0.01 0.11 12.6 0.0 2.4 4449.6 756.3 2386.7
Sep. 25, 2016 Sunday 484 61.8 36.1 73.7 97.0 39.0 1.19 11.0 192.0 0.00 0.10 16.5 0.0 0.0 4466.1 756.3 2386.7
Sep. 26, 2016 Monday  53.0 69.4 35.9 79.5 97.0 54.0 4.02 24.0 137.8 0.05 0.09 12.4 0.3 3.0 4478.5 756.6 2389.7
Sep. 27, 2016 Tuesday  58.8 711 46.7 73.8 98.0 31.0 1.91 15.0 178.6 0.03 0.11 7.3 1.1 8.8 4485.8 757.7 2398.5
Sep. 28,2016  Wednesday  55.7 70.5 42.1 79.2 97.0 56.0 2.35 16.0 172.9 0.01 0.11 10.0 0.6 5.7 4495.8 758.4 2404.1
Sep. 29, 2016 Thursday  56.5 60.3 53.2 75.7 83.0 62.0 2.87 15.0 59.1 0.00 0.04 8.5 0.0 6.5 4504.3 758.4 2410.6
Sep. 30, 2016 Friday  52.7 57.7 50.2 79.4 95.0 58.0 1.95 13.0 52.0 0.19 0.03 12.3 0.0 2.7 4516.6 758.4 2413.3
Oct. 1, 2016 Saturday  55.8 65.3 49.7 90.1 96.0 78.0 1.63 10.0 84.9 0.41 0.05 9.2 0.0 5.8 4525.7 758.4 2419.2
Oct. 2, 2016 Sunday  59.8 69.5 55.2 89.2 97.0 68.0 2.36 14.0 102.8 0.02 0.06 5.6 0.4 9.8 4531.3 758.8 2429.0
Oct. 3, 2016 Monday  58.1 67.3 52.4 89.3 98.0 69.0 1.10 11.0 115.5 0.04 0.06 7.0 0.1 8.1 4538.3 758.9 24371
Oct. 4, 2016 Tuesday  60.3 70.4 53.8 85.8 97.0 61.0 0.97 13.0 112.4 0.00 0.06 5.3 0.6 10.3 4543.6 759.5 2447.3
Oct. 5,2016  Wednesday 56.4 70.1 46.2 83.1 98.0 50.0 1.06 10.0 168.4 0.01 0.10 9.4 0.8 6.4 4553.1 760.3 2453.7
Oct. 6, 2016 Thursday  57.0 75.9 42.2 79.3 98.0 46.0 0.97 12.0 169.4 0.01 0.10 10.1 2.1 7.0 4563.2 762.4 2460.7
Oct. 7, 2016 Friday  59.5 75.6 42.4 77.2 98.0 48.0 1.67 14.0 166.9 0.01 0.11 7.9 2.4 9.5 4571.1 764.8 2470.2
Oct. 8, 2016 Saturday  58.0 64.2 53.1 87.8 95.0 62.0 2.66 15.0 25.0 0.14 0.02 7.0 0.0 8.0 4578.1 764.8 2478.2
Oct. 9, 2016 Sunday  49.2 55.3 429 80.1 92.0 60.0 4.90 21.0 113.2 0.00 0.07 15.8 0.0 0.0 4593.9 764.8 2478.2
Oct. 10, 2016 Monday 424 50.6 35.1 75.4 93.0 49.0 3.70 20.0 163.6 0.00 0.09 22.6 0.0 0.0 4616.5 764.8 2478.2
Oct. 11, 2016 Tuesday  48.0 67.5 30.6 67.6 97.0 30.0 1.18 14.0 154.1 0.01 0.09 17.2 0.2 0.0 4633.7 765.0 2478.2
Oct. 12,2016  Wednesday  57.2 70.3 47.0 62.8 80.0 48.0 3.40 14.0 155.8 0.00 0.11 8.5 0.7 7.2 4642.3 765.7 2485.4
Oct. 13, 2016 Thursday  50.7 54.6 445 89.2 95.0 81.0 3.47 18.0 30.9 0.22 0.02 14.3 0.0 0.7 4656.6 765.7 2486.1
Oct. 14, 2016 Friday  43.2 54.8 335 76.0 96.0 48.0 1.22 12.0 155.3 0.00 0.08 21.8 0.0 0.0 4678.4 765.7 2486.1
Oct. 15, 2016 Saturday  48.2 66.6 31.3 69.1 96.0 35.0 2.89 17.0 150.0 0.01 0.10 16.8 0.0 0.0 4695.2 765.8 2486.1
Oct. 16, 2016 Sunday  60.8 72.3 51.9 75.3 94.0 63.0 4.93 16.0 108.4 0.33 0.09 5.6 1.4 10.8 4700.8 767.2 2496.8
Oct. 17, 2016 Monday  63.5 68.2 60.3 92.7 97.0 84.0 1.33 14.0 435 0.05 0.03 1.9 0.4 13.5 4702.8 767.6 2510.3
Oct. 18, 2016 Tuesday 70.2 79.9 60.8 75.1 94.0 51.0 5.40 28.0 130.0 0.05 0.12 0.7 5.9 20.2 4703.5 773.5 2530.5
Oct. 19,2016  Wednesday  59.0 65.7 46.0 85.2 95.0 64.0 2.05 14.0 99.7 0.09 0.06 6.0 0.0 9.0 4709.5 773.5 2539.6
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Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2016

Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya

) . Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHavg. RHpax RHpyin.  Wind,,y,  Windpa RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,g. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling
CF R ) (%) (meh)  (mph) e (i) DD(F) DD(F) “op TOpt oy 6oD
Oct. 20, 2016 Thursday  52.3 62.7 44.0 95.3 98.0 90.0 1.81 19.0 23.0 0.40 0.01 12.7 0.0 2.3 4722.2 773.5 2541.8
Oct. 21, 2016 Friday 52.6 63.3 43.7 96.7 98.0 95.0 3.68 21.0 13.5 1.74 0.01 12.4 0.0 2.6 4734.5 773.5 2544.5
Oct. 22, 2016 Saturday  40.3 43.7 38.1 95.5 97.0 88.0 7.36 32.0 20.3 1.09 0.01 24.7 0.0 0.0 4759.2 773.5 2544.5
Oct. 23, 2016 Sunday  45.0 51.5 38.2 78.5 93.0 62.0 7.23 31.0 114.9 0.02 0.07 20.0 0.0 0.0 4779.3 773.5 2544.5
Oct. 24, 2016 Monday  44.1 47.1 40.6 82.2 92.0 66.0 4.77 24.0 414 0.03 0.03 20.9 0.0 0.0 4800.2 773.5 2544.5
Oct. 25, 2016 Tuesday 38.4 40.6 35.5 75.8 92.0 63.0 4.76 26.0 67.8 0.02 0.05 26.6 0.0 0.0 4826.8 773.5 2544.5
Oct. 26,2016  Wednesday  34.6 37.7 31.1 77.4 91.0 60.0 2.19 14.0 62.6 0.00 0.03 30.4 0.0 0.0 4857.2 773.5 2544.5
Oct. 27, 2016 Thursday  34.7 41.2 30.2 91.1 96.0 75.0 3.34 22.0 11.3 0.76 0.01 30.3 0.0 0.0 4887.5 773.5 2544.5
Oct. 28, 2016 Friday  36.3 41.7 30.8 92.7 96.0 90.0 3.83 19.0 36.7 0.05 0.01 28.7 0.0 0.0 4916.2 773.5 2544.5
Oct. 29, 2016 Saturday  47.8 61.8 30.4 87.0 97.0 75.0 4.25 20.0 35.6 0.02 0.03 171 0.0 0.0 4933.3 773.5 2544.5
Oct. 30, 2016 Sunday  49.0 57.0 37.3 90.2 95.0 83.0 3.68 16.0 29.2 0.14 0.02 16.0 0.0 0.0 4949.3 773.5 2544.5
Oct. 31, 2016 Monday  36.9 43.3 29.5 84.5 94.0 67.0 2.94 17.0 79.5 0.01 0.03 28.1 0.0 0.0 4977.5 773.5 2544.5
Nov. 1, 2016 Tuesday  43.3 58.1 28.0 80.9 96.0 60.0 4.44 22.0 110.3 0.01 0.07 21.7 0.0 0.0 4999.2 773.5 2544.5
Nov.2,2016  Wednesday 55.7 68.0 48.9 83.9 95.0 68.0 2.41 20.0 53.4 0.05 0.04 9.5 0.2 5.7 5008.7 773.7 2550.1
Nov. 3, 2016 Thursday  52.6 56.8 47.4 93.5 98.0 86.0 3.43 20.0 38.7 0.66 0.02 12.4 0.0 2.6 5021.1 773.7 2552.7
Nov. 4, 2016 Friday  41.9 47.5 33.7 82.0 95.0 54.0 4.35 18.0 109.7 0.03 0.05 23.1 0.0 0.0 5044.3 773.7 2552.7
Nov. 5, 2016 Saturday  48.2 54.6 34.3 83.2 94.0 71.0 4.08 20.0 65.8 0.00 0.04 16.8 0.0 0.0 5061.0 773.7 2552.7
Nov. 6, 2016 Sunday  41.0 51.9 29.9 79.9 93.0 64.0 4.33 20.0 82.0 0.00 0.05 241 0.0 0.0 5085.1 773.7 2552.7
Nov. 7, 2016 Monday  39.4 58.8 26.4 77.0 97.0 37.0 0.42 6.0 111.7 0.00 0.05 25.6 0.0 0.0 5110.7 773.7 2552.7
Nov. 8, 2016 Tuesday  46.0 67.1 28.1 71.6 96.0 31.0 0.86 11.0 97.4 0.01 0.06 19.0 0.1 0.0 5129.8 773.8 2552.7
Nov. 9,2016  Wednesday 434 52.0 34.0 91.7 97.0 76.0 3.54 18.0 15.5 0.11 0.01 21.6 0.0 0.0 5151.3 773.8 2552.7
Nov. 10, 2016 Thursday  42.0 55.0 27.7 74.3 97.0 49.0 2.83 16.0 95.5 0.00 0.06 23.0 0.0 0.0 5174.3 773.8 2552.7
Nov. 11, 2016 Friday  42.7 52.1 33.2 65.0 85.0 50.0 8.53 27.0 63.4 0.01 0.07 22.4 0.0 0.0 5196.7 773.8 2552.7
Nov. 12, 2016 Saturday  35.8 41.6 28.3 68.1 82.0 56.0 3.64 18.0 103.6 0.00 0.06 29.2 0.0 0.0 5225.9 773.8 2552.7
Nov. 13, 2016 Sunday 429 57.7 28.8 60.6 89.0 32.0 2.04 19.0 103.8 0.00 0.07 221 0.0 0.0 5248.0 773.8 2552.7
Nov. 14, 2016 Monday 425 58.9 28.7 55.7 77.0 29.0 0.84 8.0 93.9 0.00 0.05 225 0.0 0.0 5270.5 773.8 2552.7
Nov. 15, 2016 Tuesday  43.1 55.0 34.7 72.4 94.0 37.0 0.88 10.0 49.5 0.15 0.03 21.9 0.0 0.0 5292.4 773.8 2552.7
Nov. 16,2016  Wednesday  46.1 51.4 42.6 86.3 96.0 65.0 2.49 14.0 74.8 0.02 0.04 18.9 0.0 0.0 5311.3 773.8 2552.7
Nov. 17, 2016 Thursday  45.1 49.7 34.4 88.3 95.0 75.0 2.75 13.0 445 0.01 0.02 19.9 0.0 0.0 5331.3 773.8 2552.7
Nov. 18, 2016 Friday  45.3 67.8 29.6 81.1 98.0 49.0 0.62 7.0 93.0 0.01 0.05 19.9 0.2 0.0 5351.2 774.0 2552.7
Nov. 19, 2016 Saturday  47.4 69.3 34.0 80.5 98.0 40.0 3.15 24.0 87.8 0.08 0.06 18.1 0.5 0.0 5369.3 774.4 2552.7
Nov. 20, 2016 Sunday  30.1 34.1 25.8 94.5 96.0 93.0 6.72 32.0 18.0 0.04 0.01 34.9 0.0 0.0 5404.1 774.4 2552.7
Nov. 21, 2016 Monday  26.1 27.0 25.3 94.2 95.0 93.0 9.65 33.0 46.3 0.00 0.01 38.9 0.0 0.0 5443.0 774.4 2552.7
Nov. 22, 2016 Tuesday  27.8 29.3 25.9 91.3 94.0 86.0 6.19 22.0 43.2 0.00 0.01 37.1 0.0 0.0 5480.2 774.4 2552.7
Nov. 23,2016  Wednesday  28.0 33.7 25.6 86.6 91.0 75.0 2.65 20.0 59.1 0.08 0.02 37.0 0.0 0.0 5517.2 774.4 2552.7
Nov. 24, 2016 Thursday  33.7 37.1 28.4 89.3 96.0 74.0 2.32 14.0 24.9 0.18 0.01 31.2 0.0 0.0 5548.4 774.4 2552.7
Nov. 25, 2016 Friday  39.8 46.4 36.7 93.0 97.0 82.0 0.63 12.0 48.7 0.04 0.02 25.2 0.0 0.0 5573.7 774.4 2552.7
Nov. 26, 2016 Saturday  36.7 39.3 34.5 93.7 96.0 90.0 0.94 12.0 32.8 0.07 0.01 28.3 0.0 0.0 5602.0 774.4 2552.7
Nov. 27, 2016 Sunday  34.6 36.4 33.0 95.1 97.0 92.0 1.32 11.0 31.5 0.17 0.01 30.4 0.0 0.0 5632.3 774.4 2552.7
Nov. 28, 2016 Monday  36.5 454 26.8 86.4 98.0 70.0 1.89 17.0 81.0 0.01 0.04 28.6 0.0 0.0 5660.9 774.4 2552.7
Nov. 29, 2016 Tuesday 45.5 49.7 39.5 90.6 97.0 70.0 3.43 22.0 7.5 0.10 0.01 19.5 0.0 0.0 5680.4 774.4 2552.7
Nov. 30,2016  Wednesday  49.2 53.3 39.1 93.5 99.0 83.0 3.28 21.0 20.8 0.03 0.01 15.8 0.0 0.0 5696.2 774.4 2552.7
